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CASE NO. SAIDS/2022/02 

 

 

In the matter between: 

 

 

SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE FOR DRUG-FREE SPORT         COMPLAINANT  

 

and 

 

MARTINIQUE POTGIETER          ATHLETE  

 

 

RULING 

 

 

A.  INTRODUCTION 

1. SAIDS is an independent body established under Section 2 of the South African 

Institute for Drug-Free Sport Act 14 of 1997 (as amended).  

2. SAIDS has formally accepted the World Anti-Doping Code (WADC) adopted and 

implemented by the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) and revised in 2021.  

3. SAIDS has adopted the SAIDS Anti-Doping Rules as published by SAIDS and revised 

in 2021 (the “Rules”) in accordance with its responsibilities under the WADC and are 

applicable to the present proceedings.   

4. An Independent Doping Hearing Panel was convened by SAIDS in terms of Article 8.1 

of the Rules in order to determine whether, in this case, an anti-doping rules violation 

in terms of the Rules was committed by the Athlete as set out in the charge below, and 

the appropriate sanction, where applicable. 
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B.  NOTIFICATION AND CHARGE 

 
 
5. On 16 May 2022, the Athlete was issued with a notice from SAIDS advising her inter 

alia that: 

“3. …urine samples were submitted to the WADA Accredited South African Doping 

Control Laboratory (SADoCoL) in Bloemfontein, and the Laboratory tested your “A” 

sample as required by the ADR and the WADC. 

4. The analytical report received from the Laboratory confirmed the presence of 

Cathine in your “A” sample (sample number 135374V).. 

5. Cathine is listed as a Stimulant under S6 of the WADA 2022 Prohibited list.”  

6. SAIDS informed the Athlete that the presence of Cathine may result in an anti-doping 

rule violation (ADRV) pursuant to Article 2.1 and 2.2 of the Rules and Cathine is a 

Specified Substance as defined and described in Article 4.2.2 of the Rules. 

Furthermore, SAIDS exercised its discretion to implement an Optional Provisional 

Suspension in accordance with Article 7.4.2 of the Rules. 

7. She was further informed that she was entitled to have her “B” sample analysed and 

she should indicate this timeously. The adverse analytical finding of the “A” sample was 

not disputed by the Athlete before the hearing and she waived her right to an analysis 

of the “B” sample.  

8. The Athlete admitted the ADRV and requested to be placed under voluntary provisional 

suspension from 24 June 2022. 

9. The charge against the Athlete was set out in written correspondence to her on 29 June 

2022, which read as follows: 
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“2.1 Following the analysis of your explanation, SAIDS is satisfied that you have 

committed an ADRV pursuant to Article 2.1 and 2.2. Consequently, you are hereby 

charged with committing the following ADRVs (Charge). 

2.1.1 Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Makers in an Athlete’s 

Sample, pursuant to Article 2.1 of the ADR, by virtue of the presence of Cathine in your 

Sample; and 

2.1.2 Use of a Prohibited Substance (i.e., Cathine), pursuant to Article 2.2 of the ADR.”  

10. SAIDS further notified the Athlete on 11 July 2022 that given that this was the Athlete’s 

second ADRV in the space of 10 years therefore Article 10.9.1.1 of the Rules applied 

for Multiple Violations, which states as follows (own emphasis added): 

“10.9.1.1 For an Athlete or other Person’s second anti-doping rule violation, the period 

of Ineligibility shall be the greater of: 

(a) A six (6) month period of Ineligibility; or 

(b) A period of Ineligibility in the range between: 

(i) the sum of the period of Ineligibility imposed for the first antidoping rule 

violation plus the period of Ineligibility otherwise applicable to the second anti-

doping rule violation treated as if it were a first violation, and 

(ii) twice the period of Ineligibility otherwise applicable to the second anti-

doping rule violation treated as if it were a first violation.” 

11. The Athlete requested a hearing in order to demonstrate that there was No Significant 

Fault or Negligence on her part as referenced to in Article 10.6.1.1 on Specified 

Substances and Article 10.6.1.3 Recreational Athletes of the Rules.  
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C. PROCEDURAL ISSUES 

 
12. The Athlete was advised that the hearing would be convened for Wednesday, 21 

September 2022 to hear the charges against her. She was also advised that she was 

entitled to be legally represented on the date of hearing but elected not to have 

representation present.  

13. The rights of the Athlete were explained to her, and she acknowledged that she 

understood the process and her rights.  

14. The charge against the Athlete was read into the record as per paragraph 9 & 10 above 

and the parties proceeded to hear the Athlete’s testimony and questions from the Panel 

and SAIDS. 

D. ATHLETES TESTIMONY AND SUBMISSIONS 

15. The Athlete explained to the Panel that she did not take the prohibited substance 

intentionally.   

16. It is not in dispute that the disclosed medication on her Doping Control Form (DCF) 

Sinutab is the source of her ADRV, namely, Cathine. Sinutab contains 

Pseudoepherdrine otherwise known as Cathine. 

17. It was established that she started taking the medication including amongst others, 

Sinutab and Sinugraine, 7 days prior to the race as she had been suffering from 

sinusitis, this included ingestion the day before and the morning of the competition i.e. 

18th and 19th March 2022.  

18. She contends that she was not aware that over-the-counter medication used to treat 

her sinusitis contained Cathine, which was a prohibited, specified substance.   

19. She maintained she normally would treat her sinusitis, or similar conditions, with 

over-the-counter medication before she consulted a medical practitioner.  
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20. After the shock of receiving her ADRV the Athlete consulted her doctor, Dr Erasmus, 

in order to establish what Cathine was and how it could have gotten into her system. 

They then both ascertained that the Sinutab contained Cathine.  

21. She claimed that given her history she was careful of what she ingested and tried her 

best to use natural health products.  

22. She further contends that she was strictly a recreational athlete and had not received 

any professional support or sponsorship during her time running. Despite some 

noteworthy finishes she had received no or very limited prizemoney and she ran purely 

for fun and leisure.  

23. She claims she has never received anti-doping education and she submitted evidence 

of the lack of anti-doping awareness amongst athletes in the Limpopo region.  

24. After being questioned by the Panel, she acknowledged that her ingestion of Sinutab 

and Sinugraine amounted to an over-dosage and was seriously prejudicial to her 

health, as evidenced by her concentration levels of 12.0 μg/mL contained in the 

analysis. The concentration exceeds the decision limit for Cathine of 6.00 μg/mL. 

25. The Athlete submitted case law of SAIDS v Thapelo Phora, which she believed 

demonstrated that even an Olympic-level athlete could get caught for what she 

believed was unintentional doping.  

26. The Athletes main defence centred around the premise, although not expressly 

conveyed, that a reasonable recreational athlete would never have imagined that an 

over-the-counter medicine dispensed and ingested for a bona fide medical condition 

would contain a prohibited substance.  

E. SAIDS’S SUBMISSIONS  

27. SAIDS asserted that given multiple violations the Athlete’s period of ineligibility (POI), 

subject to the degree of fault and the circumstances of the Athlete, should be within the 
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range of between a minimum sanction of 10 months and the maximum of 

potentially 29 months, based on the interpretation of the Rules as follows: 

“Article 10.9.1.1 (b) the range of the possible POI will then be between Article 10.9.1.1 

(b) (i) 2 years + the appropriate POI for the Cathine AAF treated as if were a first 

violation and then Article 10.9.1.1 (b) (ii) twice the appropriate POI for the Cathine AAF 

treated as it were a first violation. 

So this means that you take Article 10.9.1.1 (b) (i) 2 years (24 months) plus 5 months 

which then gives you are a total of 29 months and Article 10.9.1.1 (b) (ii) 5 months x 2 

= 10 months.” 

28. SAIDS did not contest the interpretation that the Athlete is deemed a recreational 

athlete for purposes of the Rules and WADC.  

F. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK: FAULT 

No Significant Fault or Negligence 

29. We refer to Article 10.6.1.1 and 10.6.1.3 of the Rules as defined: 

“10.6.1.1 Specified Substances or Specified Methods 

Where the anti-doping rule violation involves a Specified Substance (other than a 

Substance of Abuse) or Specified Method, and the Athlete or other Person can 

establish No Significant Fault or Negligence, then the period of Ineligibility shall be, at 

a minimum, a reprimand and no period of Ineligibility, and at a maximum, two (2) years 

of Ineligibility, depending on the Athlete’s or other Person’s degree of Fault. 

10.6.1.3 Protected Persons or Recreational Athletes 

Where the anti-doping rule violation not involving a Substance of Abuse is committed 

by a Protected Person or Recreational Athlete, and the Protected Person or 

Recreational Athlete can establish No Significant Fault or Negligence, then the period 
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of Ineligibility shall be, at a minimum, a reprimand and no period of Ineligibility, and at 

a maximum, two (2) years Ineligibility, depending on the Protected Person or 

Recreational Athlete’s degree of Fault.”  

G. MAINS ISSUES 

30. Given the submissions made by the parties the following is the main issue (point in 

limine) which arose during the proceedings and which the Panel needs to consider: 

- The Panel is satisfied that there is no intent, then the Athlete can adduce evidence 

as to his degree of culpability with a view to eliminating or reducing her period of 

suspension. (“No Significant Fault or Negligence”) 

H. REDUCTION OF SANCTION 

31. In determining whether the Athlete has acted with No Significant Fault or Negligence, 

the Panel should take into account the definition of Fault:  

“Fault is any breach of duty or any lack of care appropriate to a particular situation. 

Factors to be taken into consideration in assessing an Athlete’s or other Person’s 

degree of Fault include, for example, the Athlete’s or other Person’s experience, 

whether the Athlete or other Person is a Protected Person, special considerations such 

as impairment, the degree of risk that should have been perceived by the Athlete and 

the level of care and investigation exercised by the Athlete in relation to what should 

have been the perceived level of risk. In assessing the Athlete’s or other Person’s 

degree of Fault, the circumstances considered must be specific and relevant to explain 

the Athlete’s or other Person’s departure from the expected standard of behavior. Thus, 

for example, the fact that an Athlete would lose the opportunity to earn large sums of 

money during a period of Ineligibility, or the fact that the Athlete only has a short time 

left in a career, or the timing of the sporting calendar, would not be relevant factors to 

be considered in reducing the period of Ineligibility under Article 10.6.1 or 10.6.2.” 
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32. In determining the degree of fault, this Panel applied the three categories of fault as 

considered, in a different context, and under different rules, in the matter of Cilic v ITF 

(CAS 2013/A/2237) which distinguishes three degrees of fault: significant, normal, and 

light, and suggested to take “the objective and the subjective level of fault” into 

consideration. The objective element relates to “what standard of care could have been 

expected from a reasonable person in the athlete’s situation” while the subjective 

element describes “what could have been expected from that particular athlete, in the 

light of his particular capacities”. 

33. For a “significant” degree of fault for a specified substance the range was 16-24 

months, a “normal” degree of fault 8-16 months, and a “light” degree of fault 0-8 months. 

34. The aforementioned range needs to be applied against the band of the 10 – 29 months 

sanction period put forward by SAIDS and accepted by the Panel.  

35. Objectively speaking: 

• She could have checked the ingredients of the medication prior to using it and 

should have conducted an internet search; 

• Hypothetically, if she had consulted her same doctor prior to the ADRV it would 

have not proved successful in combatting the ADRV. 

36. Subjectively speaking: 

• She received little or no formal education on Drug-Free Sport and Prohibited 

Substances; and 

• The Panel accepts that her awareness was reduced “by a careless but 

understandable mistake” 
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37. Despite the fact that the Athlete was a recreational athlete and had very little or no anti-

doping education, in determining “No Significant Fault or Negligence” the Panel agrees 

the following in aggravation: 

• She was not uneducated or illiterate; 

• Being a registered ASA license holder she would have agreed to abide by the 

ASA Rules and IAAF Regulations;  

• She has tested positive and had a prior ADRV which made her aware of the 

anti-doping regime. 

38. The Panel notes that the new WADC provided a framework for reduced obligations and 

sanctions for ‘recreational athletes’, allowing discretion and flexibility in sanctioning 

under the Anti-Doping Code and International Standard Framework Development and 

Implementation Guide for Stakeholders: 51. New Category of Athletes “Recreational 

Athletes” Permitted More Flexibility in the imposition of Consequences. 

I. FINDING 

39. Ultimately, Panel accept that her fault was not significant in the overall circumstances 

of the violation, and her degree of fault measured in the objective and subjective way 

together with the flexibility and discretion applied to recreational athletes, is at “light” 

end, but in the mid-to-lower part of the Cilic calibration. 

40. The Panel finds that a period of ineligibility of 12 months is to be imposed on the 

Athlete. 

41. The Athlete should consequently receive a credit for the period of provisional 

suspension in the sense that the period of ineligibility should run from the date of her 

provisional suspension (24 June 2022) expiring on the 23 June 2023 (midnight).  
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SIGNED at                      Newlands                   on                           3 October       2022 
 

  
 
 
___________________________ 
 
LUC DU PLESSIS (Chairperson) 
 
 
For and on behalf of the Panel: 
 

 
DR DIMAKATSO RAMAGOLE 
 
 
JEREMY FREDERICKS 


